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... private organisations, for adult lite ..
ftI!Y. It that could be done, then I don't think: why B.s. 34 crores cannot be proY'ided fOr going in fOr the latest technology.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: Mr.
Speaker, Sir, .•.•.•

MR. SPEAKER: Supplementary? .,.
PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: I

want to bring to your notice the fact that .... (Interruptions)

MR. SPEAKER: Order please, Are you on a supplementary?

PROF. MADHU DANIJAVATE: I
want to raise a pOint that during the Question Hour .... (Interruptions)

MR. SPEAKER: Order please.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: This
Is abOut the procedure followed during the Qu~s~ions House. Sir, in your absence ..... .

MR. SPEAKER: No, please sit down.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: Some members were asking qu.estic,ns. They were being hooted down. I would like to know ....

MR. SPEAKER: I will tell you; please sit down. (Interruptions) Order
»lease. I have called Shri Sanjay
Gandhi.

SHRr SANJAY GANDHI: Will the hon. Minister kindly tell us this? The question has been asked about high priority and low priority. Would the money that was wasted by the Janata party in transporting Moshe DaYan in an IAF plane be utilised and converted for the implementation of colour television?

(Interruptions)

SHRI VASANT SATHE: If there was any way of really calculating the loss and recovering it franl. the preVi0119
Government, then, 1 can assure you that at . least two stations can be converted into colour television with that m.oney.

SHRI K. A. RAJAN: I would like to know from the Minister about this.

It has been widely reported in the press that in the case of introduction o'f colour television. (Interruptions)
I am repeating. I would like to know from the Minister about this. It has been widely reported in the PreIS that introduction of colour TV require the import ot components for RB. 1,000 crores. I would like to know from him whether this is a :f9ct or not ....

SHRr V ASANT SATHE: It was con-
ttkdicted in the same newspaper, in the same body, the headline was Rs. 1,O(it crores and in the body it was given as lts. 1.000.
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MR. SPEAltI!R: It ill a suggestion.

SHRr V ASANT SATHE: It is a suggestion fOr action.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: What did you Say-suggestion for action or inaetiGn?

MR. SPEAKER: It is a suggestion.
We go to the next question.

Loss to Industries in U.P. due to Power Shoria'e

*27. SHRI SUSHIL BHATTACHA-
RYY A: Will the MinistPT of ENERGY AND COAL be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware that the Uttar Pradesh is suffering a colossal loss of Rs. 100 crores a month in industrlal production because of acute power shortage obtaining for the past ~v~ral months; and
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(b) if so, .teps taken by Government to i:rn..orove the power lupply to save the indu.try?

THE MINISTER OF ENERGY
AND COAL (SHRI A. B. A. GHANI
KHAN CHAUDHURY): (a) Gove!m.-
ment are awaTe that uttar Pradesh haa been facing power shortage.
However, the possible loss on this account has not baen assessed.

(b) The main :reasOn for power
~ge in Uttar Pradesh is the Jfailure of Dl.ODSOOn in 1979. With a nonnal monsoon this year, hydro-generation in the State is expected to improve. Coal supplies to thelr-
mal power stations in U.P. have been stepped up.

Coal India have been instructed to improve the quality of coal being
~upplied to OBRA Th~rnal povrer Station. BHEL have been advised to supply expeditiously all the ~pare parts needed by U.P. State Electricity Board. With the abo~ steps having been taken, the power ;.-,upply position in U.P. is expected to improve further.

SHRI SUSHIL BHATTACHA-
RYY A: The hon. Minister in his answer bas said that the possible loss On account of this has not been assessed. However, there appeared a report in the Economic Thnes dated 23rd April, 1980 acC'ording to whkh the 'Oilrector of Industries had said that the loss was about 100
CI"Ores baocause of acute power shortage. I would like to ask this categorical question: what is the installed capacity and what is the actual production of energy during the last thTee years?

SHRI A. B. A. GHANI KHAN
CHAUDHURY: It is difficult for us to say .... (InterruptiOns) .

MR. S~ER: Pl~ase do not interrupt.

SHRl A. B. A. GHANI KHAN
CHAUDHURY: Sir, the installed eapacity of hydro in Uttar Pradectl.

is 1008 MW, but in a normal year
We get 800 MW out of it.... (Interruptions) . This year the maximum gen.e!ratiorr' in hydro has been 410
MW; sometimes, it has been eyeD
200 MW Due to unprecedented drought, the hydro position in U.P. is hopeless.

With regard to the other thermal power stations, we hav'a installed capacity of 2232 MW. The capacity utilization at the OBRA Thermal power stations has been 42 to 43 per cent .... (Interruptions)

MR. SPEAKER Everything will be drowned in the dm.

(Interruptions)

SHRI A. B. A. GHANI KHAN
CHAUDHURY: The p'~rcentage utilizatiOn of all the therma] Power statlOns in U.P. is 42 to 43. (Inter.
Tuptions)

MR. SPEAKER· If you do it, others will also do it. No please, no.

SHRI A. B. A. GHANI KHAN
CHAUDHURY: This is the normal rate. Obviously, the hydel generation will go up. and we have trIed to have thermal Power generation improved. with better conI and. better supply of coaL We also have decided that we will have, during the financial
Y('ar, 1980-81, 272 megawatts-new
power plants. Dur', 1982-83 we will
have 323 megawatts. If we get normal rainfal1, there should be no shorbage of power in U. P. (Interruptions) .

MR. SPEAKER: 'Ilhe Question Hour will be over, if you go on like thia.
Please don't do it. Let us now be serious. We haVe had enough Gf jollity. We must take it «3eriou.'lly.
This is a very important question.
Mr. Sushi} Bhattacharyya, please make your second supplementary short, I will request Minister also to make his reply short.

SHJU SUSHIL BHATTACHlA-RYY A: What is the percentage of power cut in industries?
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SHRI A. B. A. GHANi! KHAN
CHAUDHURY: This is normally done by the State electribity boards.
It is not done by us. (Interruptions)
Wliat we have done is that we passed an order to all the state electricity boards to give maximum power to deep tubewells and shallow tubewells ... (Interruptions) We have told them to rationalize the whole thing.

SHRI CHANDRAJIT YADAV: The Minister's answer was that because of failure of monsoon, there is a power shortage in U.P.; but the facts which he has given to tbis H.I)use show that even thta thermal power stations are working at cl. capacity of 32 per cent to 43 pe,· cent. The average is 43 per cent. The average of 43 per cent utilization capacity mc?ans a major loss to the biggest StatE' or the country; and this is because of the mismanagement of the electricity boards. Will the Government take some immediate
~teps to improve the management of the th'crmal power so that the State does not suffer '

SHRI A. B. A. GHANI KHAN
CHAUDHURY: So far as U.P. is concerned" I don't think to a great extent mismanagement is responsible for it. What is responsible is the baJ quality of coal (Interrup-
hons) What is responsible is the SUPply of coal.

MR. SPEAKER: Are you trying to improve it? Can you assure the House?

( 111 terruptions )
SHRI A. B. A. GHANI KHAN

CHAUDHURY: I can assure the House ..... .

(Interruptions)

MR. SPEAKER: Mr. Minister, y\lU have to assure the House that this is a::so under the government and th.at; you have to impro~1 that quality.

SHRI A. B. A. GHANJ: KHAN
CRAUDRURY: Well, I am saying,
Sir ....

MR. SPEAKER!: You have to make this assurance in the House that the quality is maintained..

SHRI A. B. A. GHANI KHAN
CHAUDHURY: I have already taken steps. The quality of coal has already considerably improved.

( Interruptie>n3)
MR. SPEAKER: The question Hour .

is over.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUES-
TIONS

Agreement with Bangladesh for Sharing of 'Vater from Farakka Barrage

*25. SHRI RENUP ADA DAS: Will the Minister of IRRIGATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have taken any step to sCrap the section 2 of Artic1e 2 in the agreement with Bangladesh r~garding the sharing of waters from Farakka Barrage;

(b) if so,. the details thereof; and (C') if not, the reasons thereof?

THE MINISTER OF IRRIGA'fION
(SHRr KEDAR PANDEY): (a) to (c).
The Agreement on sharing of the Gan~a waters at Farakka and on augmenting its flows will become due for the tirst review by November 1980 and thereafter by May 1982 and these reviews shall entail consideration of the working, impact implementation and progress of the arrangement!n respect of short term sharing of the waters at Farakka and long term aug mentation of flows. steps will be initiated at thp appropriate time f9r this review.

Shortage of Power in Jammu and Kashmir

·28. DR. FAROOQ ABDULLAH:
SHRl G~~ RASOOL

KOCHAK:

Will the Minister of ENERGY AND COAL be pleased to state·

(a) whether the Jammu and Kashmir State was also in a grip of POwer shortage;

